### 507832194 03/31/2023

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7879332

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>
STANDARD CHARTERED BANK	03/31/2023

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NOVELIS INC.		
Street Address:	ONE PHIPPS PLAZA, 3550 PEACHTREE ROAD		
Internal Address:	SUITE 1100		
City:	ATLANTA		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30326		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8683837
Patent Number:	10280495

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)735-2000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2127352811

**Email:** mribando@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP

Address Line 1: ONE MANHATTAN WEST Address Line 2: MONIQUE L. RIBANDO

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10001-8602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	083610/20
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KENDALL ICKES
SIGNATURE:	/kendall ickes/
DATE SIGNED:	03/31/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Novelis - TL Amendment No. 7 - Patent Release - Executed#page1.tif source=Novelis - TL Amendment No. 7 - Patent Release - Executed#page2.tif source=Novelis - TL Amendment No. 7 - Patent Release - Executed#page3.tif

PATENT 507832194 REEL: 063195 FRAME: 0526

source=Novelis - TL Amendment No. 7 - Patent Release - Executed#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 063195 FRAME: 0527

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIED PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIED PATENTS (this "Partial Release"), dated as of March 31, 2023, is made by STANDARD CHARTERED BANK, a company incorporated in England by Royal Charter, with reference number ZC18 and whose registered office is 1 Basinghall Avenue, London EC2V 5DD, in its capacity as collateral agent pursuant to the TL Credit Agreement referred to below (in such capacity the "Collateral Agent") in favor of NOVELIS INC., a corporation amalgamated under the Canada Business Corporations Act and having its corporate office at One Phipps Plaza, 3550 Peachtree Road Suite 1100, Atlanta, GA 30326, USA (the "Company").

#### WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain:

- a) Credit Agreement, dated as of January 10, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>TL Credit Agreement</u>"), among, *inter alia*, the Company, as the Borrower, AV Minerals (Netherlands) N.V., a corporation organized under the laws of the Netherlands, as Holdings, the Subsidiary Guarantors from time to time party thereto, the Lenders from time to time party thereto, the Collateral Agent and Standard Chartered Bank, as Administrative Agent;
- b) Security Agreement, dated as of January 13, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>U.S. TL Security</u> <u>Agreement</u>"), made by the Company and the other Pledgors from time to time party thereto in favor of the Collateral Agent;
- c) Patent Security Agreement (U.S. Grantors), dated as of January 13, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>U.S. TL Patent Security Agreement</u>"), made by the Company in favor of the Collateral Agent, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on January 17, 2017 at Reel/Frame 041389/0077;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the U.S. TL Patent Security Agreement, the Company pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a lien on and security interest in all of the right, title and interest of the Company in, to and under the Pledged Patent Collateral (as defined in the U.S. TL Patent Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent and the Company, amongst others, are party to that certain Amendment No. 7 to Credit Agreement ("<u>TL Amendment No. 7</u>"), dated as of March 31, 2023;

WHEREAS, pursuant to TL Amendment No. 7, the Company represents that the U.S. Patents set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Specified Patents</u>") are "Jointly Owned Intellectual Property" (as defined in TL Amendment No. 7); and

WHEREAS, in connection with TL Amendment No. 7 and in reliance upon the Company's representations and warranties therein, the Collateral Agent has agreed to release its lien on and security interest in the Specified Patents, which were included as Pledged Patent Collateral under the U.S. TL Patent Security Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 063195 FRAME: 0528 NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the TL Credit Agreement, the U.S. TL Security Agreement or the U.S. TL Patent Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release of Specified Collateral</u>. Without any warranty or representation by, or other recourse to, the Collateral Agent, the Collateral Agent hereby releases its lien on and security interest in the Specified Patents under the U.S. TL Patent Security Agreement.
- 3. <u>Limitation</u>. This Partial Release is applicable only and solely with respect to the Specified Patents and to no other Pledged Patent Collateral arising under the U.S. TL Security Agreement or the U.S. TL Patent Security Agreement. The Collateral Agent retains its lien and security interest under the U.S. TL Patent Security Agreement with respect to all such other Pledged Patent Collateral, and the Collateral Agent's lien on and security interest in such other Pledged Patent Collateral shall not, and shall not be deemed to, be impaired, interrupted or otherwise modified in any respect by this Partial Release. Except for the release of the lien on and security interest in the Specified Patents expressly provided for herein, all terms and provisions of the U.S. TL Patent Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- 4. <u>Recordation</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents record this Partial Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Partial Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the law of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law principles that would require application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIED PATENTS to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

## STANDARD CHARTERED BANK,

as Collateral Agent

Name: Gian Moreira

Title: Associate Director

**REEL: 063195 FRAME: 0530** 

## Schedule A

# Specified Patents

Title	Application Number	Patent Number
METHODS OF PRESSURE FORMING METAL	12/930,557	8,683,837
CONTAINERS AND THE LIKE FROM PREFORMS		
HAVING WALL THICKNESS GRADIENT		
HIGH-STRENGTH ALUMINUM ALLOY FIN	14/423,163	10,280,495
MATERIAL AND PRODUCTION METHOD THEREOF		

[Schedule A to Release of Security Interest in Specified Patents]

1330480.02-NYCSR01A - MSW

**RECORDED: 03/31/2023** 

PATENT REEL: 063195 FRAME: 0531